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§ 9. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that this
work should start at once, this Act shall take effect from and after
its passage and approval. '

Approved, March 9, 1915.

STATE LIVE STOCK SANITARY BOARD

CHAPTER 235.

[H. B. No. 134—Carey.]

NOTIFICATION OF LIVE STOCK SANITARY BOARD AS TO DISEASED
ANIMALS.

AN ACT to Amend Section 2694 of the Compiled Laws of North Dakota for
the Year 1913, Relating to the Notification of the State Live Stock Sani

tary Board when Live Stock is Afiected or Believed to be Affected with

Any Contagibus Disease.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Section 2694 of the Compiled Laws
of North Dakota. for the year 1913 is hereby amended to read as
follows:
§ 2694. STATE BOARD TO BE NOTIFIED] It shall be the duty
of any person who discovers, suspects or has reason to believe that
any domestic animal belonging to him or which is in his charge, or
that any domestic animal belonging to other parties, is afiected by
any contagious disease, to immediately report such knowledge,
suspicion or belief to the State Live Stock Sanitary Board, or to
a member or representative thereof; or, if he chooses, he may notify
the township clerk, or in case the clerk cannot be found, he may
notify any township supervisor, and it shall be the duty of the offi
cer so notified to immediately report to the State Live Stock Sani
tary Board. Failure on the part of any such officer to immediately
report to the State Live Stock Sanitary Board or a member or rep
resentative thereof shall subject him to the penalty prescribed
in Section 2697 of the Compiled Laws for 1913. It shall be the
duty of the State Live Stock Sanitary Board to cause a suflicient
number of placards, with this law printed thereon to be sent to
the County Auditors of the difierent counties and said County
Auditors shall distribute said placards, or shall send said placards
t0 the township clerk of each township ; the township clerk shall post
the placards in at least three conspicuous places, one of which places
shall be the polling place and one in the town hall, if the township
has a town .hall.
§ 2. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, an emergency exists in that no
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adequate provision exists in law for reporting the presence of
contagious disease among live stock, therefore this Act shall take
effect and be in force from and after its passage and approval.
Approved, February 18, 1915.

State Board of Nurse Examiners

CHAPTER 236.
[S. B. No. 48—Rowe.]

NURSE EXAMINERS—BOARD OF.]
AN ACT Creating a Board of Nurse Examiners, Providing for the Appoint
ment of Inspectors of Training Schools, and for the Examination, Registra
tion and Regulation of Graduated Nurses, and Exempting Practical Nurses
from Registration, and Prescribing the Course of Study and Standard for
Training Schools and Prescribing a Penalty for the Violation Thereof.

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota:

§ 1. BOARD or NURSE EXAMINERS; APPOINTMENT.] That a
board to be known as the Board of Nurse Examiners of the State
of North Dakota is hereby created and established. Said board shall
be composed of five (5) members, appointed by the Governor of the
state as hereinafter provided.
Upon taking effect of this Act, the North Dakota State Nurses’
Association at the annual meeting Shall nominate and submit to the
Governor a list of ten graduated nurses from which appointment
shall be made. Each nurse whose name is thus submitted, shall be
at least twenty-five years of age, of good moral character and eligible
to registration under the terms of this Act. There shall always be
two of such members of the board selected from nurses Who have
had at least two years of experience in educational work among
nurses, or who have had two or more years’ experience in the in
struction of nurses in training schools.

'

§ 2. TERM OF OFFICE; VACANCIES] Each member of said board
shall serve for a term of five (5) years and until her successor is
appointed and qualified, except in the case of the first board, whose
members Shall hold office as follows: One (1) member for a period
of one (1) year; one ( 1) member for a period of two (2) years; one
(1) member for a period of three (3) years; one (1) member for
a period of four (4) years; one (1) member for a period of five
(5) years, the members and their respective terms to be designated
by the Governor. .

Vacancies in the said board shall be filled by the Governor in
accordance with the provisions of this Act for the establishment of
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